Prepared by: Marcus Hunt 2803 Greystone Commercial Blvd., Suite 12 Birmingham, AL 35242

Send Tax Notice To: Tiffany Logan 832 Savannah Lane Calera, AL 35040

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama County of Shelby

20120904000331880 1/2 \$16.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/04/2012 11:34:28 AM FILED/CERT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That in consideration of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$120,000.00) the amount of which can be verified in the Sales Contract between the parties hereto, to the undersigned Grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged I or we, Steven D. Robinson and Janet C. Robinson, husband and wife

is: 115 Sweatoum Daire Odedrille, AL Whose (herein referred to as Grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Tiffany Logan is: 832 Sayannah Lane, Calera, AL 35040 Whose (herein referred to as Grantee, whether one or more), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to wit:

Lot 223, according to the Survey of Savannah Pointe, Sector II, Phase IV, as recorded in Map Book 29, Page 45, in the Office of the Judge of Probate Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to: All easements, restrictions and rights of way of record.

\$122,448.00 of the above mentioned purchase price was paid for from a mortgage loan which was closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said Grantee, his her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will and my (our heirs), executors, and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s), this the 28th day of August, 2012.

State of Alabama County of Shelby

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, in said state, hereby certify that Steven D. Robinson and Janet C. Robinson, husband and wife, whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she/they in his/her/their capacity as Personal Representative and as Trustee of the Steven D. Robinson and Janet C. Robinson, husband and wife executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 28th day of August, 2012.

Notary Public, State of Alabama

Printed Name of Notary My Commission Expires: 5/13/

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

ITIIS	Document must be filed in ac	cordance with	Code of Alabam	a 1975, Section	40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Seven Ot Vanet C.	Kobinson	Grantee's Na Mailing Addre	me Tiffar	1 4 -
	115 Gweet aum 12.		waning Addit	-33 -820	Endurant la la
	Oderville, 70 36/2	$\overline{\mathcal{O}}$		ales	Javanous In.
Property Address	832 Savannal L	/	Date of S	ماد	2 d i ~
		Tota	al Purchase Pr	ice \$	0:000
	Calera Ac 3504	<u>60</u>	or		
		Actu	al Value	\$	
		Assess	or or's Market Val	lue \$	
The purchase price	or actual value claimed or				· dooumonton
evidence: (check of	ne) (Recordation of docu	mentary evid	ence is not reg	juired)	Juocumentary
Bill of Sale Sales Contract		Appr	aisal	-	
Sales Contract Closing Statem		Othe	······································	20120904000	331880 2/2 \$16.00
				Shelby Cnty	Judge of Probate, AL
above, the filing of t	locument presented for recthis form is not required.	cordation con	tains all of the	required in its	manon referenced
		Instruction	·		
Grantor's name and to property and their	l mailing address - provide r current mailing address.	the name of		persons conv	eying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide conveyed.	e the name of	f the person or	persons to w	hom interest
Property address - t	he physical address of the	property bei	ng conveved. i	f available	
	ate on which interest to the				
Total purchase price	e - the total amount paid for he instrument offered for r	or the purchas		rty, both real	and personal,
conveyed by the ms	property is not being sold, trument offered for record. In the assessor's current many	. This may be	evidenced hy	ty, both real a an appraisal	nd personal, being conducted by a
responsibility of valu	ed and the value must be de valuation, of the property ing property for property ta Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1	y as determin ax purposes v	ed by the local	I official chara	and with the
accurate. I fulfiller ut	of my knowledge and belief nderstand that any false stated ted in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements clai	imed on this fo	ned in this doorned may result	cument is true and in the imposition
Date		Print_	Steven D.	Robinson	
Unattested			- 4. Ro		
	(verified by)			tee/Owner/Age	nt) circle one

(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one